with expiry dates up to 2027, amounting to Euros 44,972 thousand at 31
December 2014 (Euros 47,345 thousand at 31 December 2013). This item
also includes the non-current liabilities arising from the compensation
paid by Électricité de France (hereinafter EDF) under the agreement
on the adaptation of electricity supply contracts signed in 1997, which
amounted to Euros 23,625 thousand at 31 December 2014 (Euros 23,625
thousand at 31 December 2013). These commitments pertain to more
than one year and are therefore subject to the construction of facilities
that were not completed at 31 December 2014.

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS
 2014

_ �Independent Audit
Report

_ �Consolidated Balance
Sheet

_ �Consolidated Report 2014
_ �Consolidated

Director’s Report

 47 47

The debt structure presents a low risk profile, with moderate exposure
to interest rate fluctuations.

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed at 31 December
2014 and 2013 derives from changes in the fair value of derivative
financial instruments and mostly affects equity, but not profit for the
year. A sensitivity analysis of this risk is as follows:

Effect of market interest rate fluctuations
on consolidated equity
(Thosuands of Euros)

   2014   2013

+0.10% -0.10% +0.10% -0.10%

Interest rate hedges:
- Cash flow hedge
  Interest rate swap 2,527 (2,543) 2,655 (2,672)

Interest rate and exchange rate hedges:
- Cash flow hedge
  Cross Currency Swap 488 (498) 693 (705)

The fair value sensitivity has been estimated using a valuation
technique based on discounting future cash flows at prevailing market
rates at 31 December 2014 and 2013.

a) Market risk
Market risk reflects variations in the financial markets in terms of prices,
interest and exchange rates, credit conditions and other variables that
could affect short-, medium- and long-term finance costs.

Market risk is managed on the borrowings to be arranged (the currency,
maturity and interest rates), and through the use of hedging instruments
that allow the financial structure to be modified. Market risk specifically